

No.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AMG CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, LLC; BLACK CREEK
CAPITAL CORPORATION; BROADMOOR CAPITAL
PARTNERS, LLC; LEVEL 5 MOTORSPORTS, LLC;
SCOTT A. TUCKER; PARK 269 LLC; AND KIM C. TUCKER,
Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

PAUL C. RAY
PAUL C. RAY, CHTD
8670 West Cheyenne Ave.
Suite 120
Las Vegas, NV 89129
(702) 823-2292
paulcraylaw@gmail.com

JEFFREY A. LAMKEN
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL G. PATTILLO, JR.
SARAH J. NEWMAN
MOLOLAMKEN LLP
The Watergate, Suite 660
600 New Hampshire Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 556-2000
jlamken@mololamken.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions Below.....	3
Statement of Jurisdiction	3
Statutory Provisions Involved	4
Statement.....	4
I. Statutory Framework.....	4
II. Proceedings Below	7
A. Proceedings in the District Court.....	7
B. The Court of Appeals’ Decision.....	8
Reasons for Granting the Petition	10
I. The Courts of Appeals Are Divided over Whether § 13(b) Authorizes the Commission To Seek Monetary Relief.....	11
II. The Majority’s Interpretation of § 13(b) as Authorizing Monetary Relief Is Incorrect	15
A. The Text of § 13(b) Authorizes Injunctions—Not Monetary Relief	15
B. Allowing the Commission To Obtain Monetary Relief Under § 13(b) Defies the FTC Act’s Broader Statutory Scheme	18
C. <i>Porter</i> Cannot Sustain the Majority’s Interpretation of § 13(b).....	22
D. The Erroneous Departure from § 13(b)’s Text Has Spawned Additional Circuit Conflicts	26
III. The Issue Is Important and Recurring.....	29

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
IV. This Case Presents an Ideal Vehicle for Resolving the Conflict.....	32
Conclusion.....	34
Appendix A – Court of Appeals Opinion (Dec. 3, 2018).....	1a
Appendix B – District Court Order on Liability (May 28, 2014)	41a
Appendix C – District Court Amended Order on Injunctive and Monetary Relief (Apr. 30, 2017).....	74a
Appendix D – District Court Final Judgment (Sept. 30, 2016)	117a
Appendix E – Court of Appeals Order Denying Rehearing En Banc (June 20, 2019).....	118a
Appendix F – Relevant Statutory Provisions.....	120a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	24
<i>Callery v. U.S. Life Ins. Co. in N.Y.C.</i> , 392 F.3d 401 (10th Cir. 2004).....	27
<i>CFTC v. Wilshire Inv. Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 531 F.3d 1339 (11th Cir. 2008).....	27
<i>City of Rancho Palos Verdes v. Abrams</i> , 544 U.S. 113 (2005).....	21
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	15, 17
<i>FTC v. Amy Travel Serv., Inc.</i> , 875 F.2d 564 (7th Cir. 1989).....	13
<i>FTC v. Bronson Partners, LLC</i> , 654 F.3d 359 (2d Cir. 2011)	12, 13, 27
<i>FTC v. Commerce Planet, Inc.</i> , 815 F.3d 593 (9th Cir. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FTC v. Credit Bureau Ctr., LLC</i> , 937 F.3d 764 (7th Cir. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FTC v. Dantuma</i> , 748 F. App’x 735 (9th Cir. 2018)	21
<i>FTC v. Direct Mktg. Concepts, Inc.</i> , 624 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010)	12, 13
<i>FTC v. Febre</i> , 128 F.3d 530 (7th Cir. 1997)	28
<i>FTC v. Freecom Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 401 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2005).....	12, 13
<i>FTC v. Gem Merch. Corp.</i> , 87 F.3d 466 (11th Cir. 1996)	12, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>FTC v. Inc21.com Corp.</i> , 475 F. App'x 106 (9th Cir. 2012).....	28
<i>FTC v. Magazine Sols., LLC</i> , 432 F. App'x 155 (3d Cir. 2011)	12
<i>FTC v. Pantron I Corp.</i> , 33 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 1994)	8
<i>FTC v. Ross</i> , 743 F.3d 886 (4th Cir. 2014)	12, 13, 22, 24
<i>FTC v. Sec. Rare Coin & Bullion Corp.</i> , 931 F.2d 1312 (8th Cir. 1991)	12, 13
<i>FTC v. Shire Viropharma, Inc.</i> , 917 F.3d 147 (3d Cir. 2019)	17
<i>FTC v. Stefanchik</i> , 559 F.3d 924 (9th Cir. 2009)	4, 20, 28
<i>FTC v. Verity Int'l, Ltd.</i> , 443 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2006).....	27
<i>Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hardin v. Straub</i> , 490 U.S. 536 (1989).....	21
<i>Kokesh v. SEC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1635 (2017).....	9, 10, 21, 29
<i>Marx v. Gen. Revenue Corp.</i> , 568 U.S. 371 (2013).....	19
<i>Meghrig v. KFC W., Inc.</i> , 516 U.S. 479 (1996).....	14, 25, 26
<i>Middlesex Cty. Sewage Auth. v. Nat'l Sea Clammers Ass'n</i> , 453 U.S. 1 (1981)	21
<i>Nat'l Petrol. Refiners Ass'n v. FTC</i> , 482 F.2d 672 (D.C. Cir. 1973)	15
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Norwegian Nitrogen Prods. Co. v. United States</i> , 288 U.S. 294 (1933)	30
<i>Porter v. Warner Holding Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 395 (1946).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>SEC v. First City Fin. Corp.</i> , 890 F.2d 1215 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	32
<i>SEC v. Manor Nursing Ctrs.</i> , 458 F.2d 1082 (2d Cir. 1972)	32
<i>SEC v. Tex. Gulf Sulfur Co.</i> , 446 F.2d 1301 (2d Cir. 1971)	32
<i>United States v. Lane Labs-USA, Inc.</i> , 427 F.3d 219 (3d Cir. 2005)	32
<i>United States v. Rx Depot, Inc.</i> , 438 F.3d 1052 (10th Cir. 2006).....	32
<i>United States v. Universal Mgmt. Servs., Inc.</i> , 191 F.3d 750 (6th Cir. 1999).....	32
<i>Unite Here Local 355 v. Mulhall</i> , 571 U.S. 83 (2013).....	33
<i>Verizon Commc'ns Inc. v. FCC</i> , 535 U.S. 467 (2002).....	32
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	16
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....	24

STATUTES AND RULES

Federal Trade Commission Act, Pub. L.

No. 63-203, 38 Stat. 717 (1914)	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 45(a)(2).....	1, 4, 20
15 U.S.C. § 45(b)	4
15 U.S.C. § 45(l)	5, 18
15 U.S.C. § 53(b)	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 53(b)(1).....	17, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
15 U.S.C. § 57a(a)(1)(B).....	4
15 U.S.C. § 57a(b).....	4
15 U.S.C. § 57b.....	6
15 U.S.C. § 57b(a)(1).....	6, 20, 33
15 U.S.C. § 57b(a)(2).....	7, 20, 31, 33
15 U.S.C. § 57b(b).....	6, 19, 31
15 U.S.C. § 57b(d).....	7, 21
Magnuson-Moss Warranty—Federal Trade Commission Improvement Act, Pub. L. No. 93-637, 88 Stat. 2183 (1975)	5, 6
Trans-Alaska Pipeline Authorization Act, Pub. L. No. 93-153, 87 Stat. 584 (1973)	5, 6, 19
15 U.S.C. § 77t(b).....	32
15 U.S.C. § 78u(d).....	32
21 U.S.C. § 332(a)	32
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	3
42 U.S.C. § 6972(a)	25
42 U.S.C. § 9607(a)(4).....	25
Sup. Ct. R. 10(a)	12
7th Cir. R. 40(e).....	14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 D. Dobbs, <i>Law of Remedies</i> (2d ed. 1993)	16, 17
-----------------------------------------------------------	--------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Federal Trade Commission, Press Release, <i>U.S. Court Finds in FTC’s Favor and Imposes Record \$1.3 Billion Judgment Against Defendants Behind AMG Payday Lending Scheme</i> (Oct. 4, 2016), https://www.ftc.gov/news-events/press-releases/2016/10/us-court-finds-ftcs-favor-imposes-record-13-billion-judgment	33
Federal Trade Commission’s Motion To Stay the Mandate, <i>FTC v. Credit Bureau Ctr., LLC</i> , No. 18-2847, ECF No. 61 (7th Cir. Sept. 17, 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
D. Fitzgerald, <i>The Genesis of Consumer Protection Remedies Under Section 13(b) of the FTC Act</i> , https://www.ftc.gov/sites/default/files/documents/public_events/FTC%2090th%20Anniversary%20Symposium/fitzgeraldremedies.pdf	30
<i>Injunctions, Divestiture and Disgorgement</i> , http://www.ftc.gov/sites/default/files/documents/public_events/ftc-90th-anniversary/symposium/040923transcript007.pdf	30
<i>Restatement (Third) of Restitution and Unjust Enrichment</i> (2011)	21
D. Spiegel, <i>Chasing the Chameleons: History and Development of the FTC’s 13(b) Fraud Program</i> , 18 <i>Antitrust</i> 43 (Summer 2004)	6, 30, 31
2 J. Story & W.H. Lyon, <i>Commentaries on Equity Jurisprudence</i> (14th ed. 1918).....	15
